
 
 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: COMMUNITY & LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 

Date and Time: TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2021, AT 6.00 PM* 
 

Place: MICROSOFT TEAMS - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on FRIDAY 5 FEBRUARY 2021.  This will allow the Council to provide 
public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Microsoft Teams 
Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

3.   HEALTH AND LEISURE REVIEW - PREFERRED BIDDER (Pages 5 - 40) 

 To consider proposals to award a contract to operate and maintain the District 
Council’s five Leisure Centres, with effect  from 1 July 2021, including related 
issues, and to make a recommendation to the Cabinet. 
 

4.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 The report at item 3 (Appendix 5) of the agenda contains exempt information by 
virtue of Paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
If required, the Chairman of the Panel will move the following resolution to exclude 
the press and public:-  
 
“That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
the press be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing it.”  
 
Description of exempt information – Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 

Part II - Private Session 

Members are reminded that reports and information relating to this session are not for 
publication and should be treated as strictly confidential. 
 
 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Microsoft Teams. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website, with 

this published agenda. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on 

public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce 

feedback
[...]
ent from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Microsoft Teams Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at 

the meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the 

agenda front sheet for further information. 

 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 
 Geoffrey Blunden 

(Chairman) 
Neville Penman (Vice-
Chairman) 
Steve Clarke 
Keith Craze 
Arthur Davis 
 

Barry Dunning 
David Hawkins 
Caroline Rackham 
David Russell 
Alex Wade 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

COMMUNITY AND LEISURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL – 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
CABINET – 17 FEBRUARY 2021 
COUNCIL – 25 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
 
HEALTH AND LEISURE REVIEW – PREFERRED BIDDER  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report deals with the fundamental review that has been carried out in respect of 

the operation of the Council’s 5 Health and Leisure Centres and recommends a 
‘preferred bidder’ to partner with the Council to run the Leisure Centres. 

 
1.2 Over the last 3 years, there has been extensive work undertaken by a member Task 

and Finish Group set up by the Council (the ‘Health and Leisure Task and Finish 
Group’) to explore different options for the operation of the Council’s 5 Health and 
Leisure Centres. There has been significant public engagement over the issue. 

  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Health & Leisure Service consists of 5 Leisure Centres in the following 

locations: Totton, Ringwood, Applemore, New Milton and Lymington. The first of the 
Leisure Centres were built in the 1970s and they are discretionary services. Over the 
years, they have required significant on-going investment and subsidy from the 
Council so that they continue to provide modern leisure services in an ever-changing 
leisure climate. 

 
2.2 It was considered that with the changing leisure market, including the emergence of 

low-cost gyms and private leisure centres as much wider ‘go to destinations’, a 
fundamental review of 
[...]
ncial target, officers, working with the Portfolio Holder set an 

operational plan in place to deliver £600,000 of the £1 million target by 2020/21 
(leaving £400,000 as the delivery model review target). The plan included activities to 
reduce costs and increase income as follows: 

 

 A review of management and operation staffing; 

 Introduction of kiosks in centre to develop self-service options and enhance 
online bookings and payments; 

 A review of fees and charges against market; and 

 A focus on core leisure activities and a more streamlined programme of 
activities. 

 
 
3. THE COUNCIL’S CURRENT LEISURE SERVICE PROVISION 
 
Service Delivery  
 
3.1 The Council’s current Health and Leisure provision includes 5 Health and Leisure 

Centres across the District, offering a broad range of wet and dry facilities including 
pools, sports halls, studios and modern gyms. The Centres share sites with local 
secondary schools and colleges and offer a mix of community use, club use and 
educational use under management agreements. 

 
3.2 The first Centre to be built was Applemore in 1972 followed by New Milton, Ringwood 

and finally, Lymington and Totton in 1989. Since their inception, they have all been 
maintained to a very high standard and significant investment has been required to 
maintain the quality of the facilities to keep up with changing leisure demands and to 
respond to opportunities to sustain the business in the face of increasing fierce 
competition. Appendix 1 provides details of each centre, their locations and facilities. 

 
3.3 All 5 Centres have modern bright pools and up to date village changing facilities. In 

recent years, the gyms and studios at all Centres have been refurbished. Recent 
projects include a major refurbishment and development of fitness facilities at 
Ringwood and the development of a free weights room at New Milton. Members can 
also enjoy additional activities including spinning, soft play and steam and sauna 
suit
[...]
context and current 

operating position for the Council’s five Health and Leisure Centres and posted a 
number of questions to leisure operators to help inform any future approach. 

 
4.12 Three leisure providers operating in or around the local area were asked to take part 

in the exercise, respond to the questions in the market engagement document and 
meet with the Council to further discuss what the market could offer, over and above 
the Council’s current in-house service provision. 

 
4.13 The response to this exercise was positive and concluded that the opportunity, if 

formally advertised, would be of interest to the market confirming that savings - over 
and above those already identified internally - of £4 million over the life of a 10 year 
contract could be achievable under this option. The exercise was successful in 
understanding the market view on the key issues to inform the approach to 
management and procurement options. In summary, the conclusions from the 
questionnaire and the discussions with each of the operators were as follows: - 

 

 All leisure operators would be interested in the opportunity; 

 Consensus on a 10-year operating contract plus optional 5-year extension, with 
the operation of all Centres being tendered together as one “lot”; 

 Consensus that the Council should use Sport England’s standard contract 
documents as a basis, with amendments to protect the Council’s interests; 

 Condition surveys would need to be undertaken for the sites; 

 The preferred procurement approach was “Competitive Procedure with 
Negotiation” (dialogue). 

 
4.14 On the 5th December 2018, Cabinet considered and approved the recommendation 

from the Task and Finish Group ‘that a formal tendering process be undertaken to 
identify a preferred partner for the future operation of the Council’s five health and 
leisure centres.’  

 
Strategic Priorities and Partnership Approach 
 
4.15 In order to deliver the Health and Leisure vision (outlined i
[...]
owing 

for the internal changes required, results in a net revenue financial gain of 
between £7M - £8M over the life of the contract, with the potential for this to 
exceed £8M if maximum Net Income Adjustments are not required. 

 
13.7 In addition to the £7M - £8M revenue benefit, the innovation and improvement Capital 

Investment (including energy investment) of £2.2M, with the majority of this spent 
within the first 2 years of the contract and the proposed £2.4M on equipment 
replacement over the life of the contract will see significant improvements to the 
variety and quality of the leisure offer available at the Council’s 5 Leisure Centres.  

 
Transition Year and Open Book Basis 
 
13.8 In recognition of the current risks that exist in the market as a result of the 

Coronavirus, an open book transitional arrangement has been allowed for within the 

26



 

 

 

contract for the first 12 months of operating.  Within this arrangement, the operator 
will have full operational responsibility and will share detailed financial data with the 
Council on a monthly basis.  This is similar to the arrangement that the Council has 
entered into with the operator of Dibden Golf Centre during the current financial year 
and has been widely recognised across the sector as an appropriate way to share 
risk and ensure a strong recovery by the operators within the Leisure sector.  

  
13.9 The Council’s own MTFP assumes an income reduction in the financial year 2021/22 

of £2.1M under the continued in-house model.  The Government’s Sales, Fees and 
Charges compensation scheme has been extended to run into Q1 of the 2021/22 
financial year.  This enables the Council to reclaim around 70% of lost income during 
the period April – June. 

 

13.10 On the basis that the lost and irrecoverable income expected by the in-house 
operation was to result in a larger service deficit in 2021/22 and 2022/23, the contract 
position for year 1, the ‘Transition Year’, sets a financial ceiling whereby the Council 
will pay the operator up to £1.5M before a risk share position sets in.  The Council 
benefits more significantly than the operator for a deficit smaller than this. 

 
Capital Investment and Use of Prudential Borrowing 
 
13.11 Freedom Leisure have included Innovation and improvement Capital Projects to the 

tune of £2.242M within their bid.  From the outset, the Council stated it would support 
Capital Investment through prudential borrowing, if required by the successful bidder. 
This is where the Council arranges borrowing on behalf of the operator, taking 
advantage of the lower levels of interest charges available to Local Authorities. The 
operator repays the loan and interest, via the Council, over the life of the Contract.  

 
13.12 The Council has previously entered into a similar arrangement, back in 2014 and so 

this is something that the Council has previously facilitated. 
 
Overall Financial Summary 
 
13.13 The overall financial benefit enables the targeted £400k annual saving to make a 

significant and invaluable contribution to the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
The excess above the targeted saving will provide the vital headroom to cover 
additional funding required to continue to maintain the Leisure Centres to their 
existing standard and will also be invaluable in establishing and providing sustainable 
financial support to the development of a wider Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy. 

  
 

 Targeted Saving Actual Saving Additional Headroom 
on Saving 

 

Annual 
 

£400k £700k - £800k £300k - £400k 

10 Year 
 

£4m £7m - £8m £3m - £4m 

 
 
13.14 The review has been conducted within the £150,000 budget that was set aside for 

external expertise and legal support. 
 
13.15 Further information is available in Appendix 5: Confidential – Exempt Information. 
 
 
14. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

27



 

 

 

14.1 As part of the TUPE transfer of Leisure Centre staff, the Council have a responsibilit
[...]
 per annum (5% reduction) 
 
15.2 Freedom Leisure would bring their ISO14001 Certified Environmental Management 

System to the five centres, gaining accreditation for each by March 2022. An Energy 
Champion would be introduced at each of the facilities to monitor compliance, and 
constantly look to improve the environmental performance of the facility. They would 
work closely with their Group Environmental Manager who will train, mentor and 
encourage cross-site/contract learning and best practice. 

 
15.3 Freedom Leisure are proposing a range of actions to reduce our impact on the 

environment, including: 
 

 50% recycling rate target 

 Continue to provide recycling bins, ensuring presence in all areas of the 
facilities 

 Coffee cup recycling 

 Incentivised reusable cup pricing 

 Reduction of single use plastics in the café servery (wooden cutlery/stirrers) 

 Buying of cleaning products in concentrate to reduce deliveries 

 Biodegradable cleaning clothes 

 Buying local products and engaging local maintenance sub-contractors where 
possible 

 Looking to remove automatic paper receipts with provision only on request 

 Encourage “Active Travel” 

28



 

 

 

 
 
 
16. CONCLUSION 
 
16.1 After a well-structured and robust procurement and due diligence process, it is 

recommended that Wealden Leisure Ltd trading as Freedom Leisure are awarded the 
contract for a period of 11 years, with the option to discuss a further 4 years 
extension. Their approach to working with communities and partners, as well as their 
commitment to improving the health and wellbeing of residents and visitors is well 
aligned to the Council’s strategic objectives and Corporate Plan.  
 

16.2  The development of staff and improved customer experience feature strongly 
throughout the bid, as well as developing the community programme. 

 
16.3 Freedom Leisure has not recommended any immediate changes to staffing 

structures and levels and will work with the in-house team to ensure that all staff are 
fully supported by their regional experts. 
 

16.4 Freedom Leisure’s submission offers substantial investment in the development of 
the Council’s Leisure Centres both in the short term and over the life of the contract.  

 
16.5 They will take on full operational responsibility for the 5 Leisure Centres, including the 

day-to-day repairs and maintenance.  

 
16.6 Having undertaken a full risk analysis we are satisfied that the risks retained by the 

Council are far reduced under this model, with the majority of risk currently tolerated 
by the Council transferred to the operator. 

 
16.7 We are satisfied that they are in a good financial position, supported by partnerships 

with over 20 Local Authorities, enabling them to sustain the uncertainty due to 
COVID. 

 
16.8 Performance and Monitoring of the contract will be a high priority and there will be a 

dedicated contract officer who will manage and monitor this contract. 
 
16.9 The Task and Finish group have been fully involved throughout the process. The  
 majority of the group are supportive of appointing Freedom Leisure as Operator. 
 
16.10 The bid and contractual position exceeds the Council’s targeted financial saving, 

enabling a surplus to be re-invested back into Leisure Centre Maintenance and the 
development of a wider Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
 
17. TASK AND FINISH GROUP COMMENTS 

17.1 The first meeting of the Task and Finish group was in April 2018 and throughout the 
process the Task and Finish group has been robust in asking questions of officers. 
The complexity and detail of the process has been challenging for both members and 
all officers involved. As Chairman, I am confident that a well evidenced and correct 
outcome has been achieved to reach the current point and I commend the 
recommendation. 

 
 
18. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Community & Leisure Overview and Scrutiny panel recommends to Cabinet: 

29



 

 

 

 
18.1 That the contract to operate and maintain the District Council’s five Leisure Centres 

at Applemore, Lymington, New Milton, Ringwood and Totton be awarded to Freedom 
Leisure Limited to commence on 1 July 2021 for a 11 year period with an option to 
extend for a further 4 years.  
 

18.2 That the terms of the Contract, summarised in sections 7 and 8 of the report, are 
noted.   

 
18.3 That a 4-month mobilisation period following award of contract is noted, enabling full 

operational control by Freedom Leisure Limited on 1 July 2021.  
 
18.4 That £2.242m of Prudential Borrowing to support the investment programme outlined 

in paragraph 13.11 of the report is approved. 
 
18.5 That Council discharges responsibility for an annual contract review and performance 

to the Community and Leisure Panel, who will set up a councillor working group at its 
next meeting. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
For further information contact: 
  
Manjit Sandhu 
Executive Head Resources 
Manjit.Sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Alan Bethune 
Chief Financial Officer 
Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Sheryl Parry 
Business Improvement Manager 
Sheryl.Parry@nfdc.gov.uk   
 
Gary Jarvis  
Strategic Procurement Manager 
Gary.Jarvis@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
Joanne Bailey 
Service Manager – Health and Leisure 
Joanne.Bailey@nfdc.gov.uk  

Background Papers: 
 
Community & Leisure O&S September 2018 
Health & Leisure Review 
 
Community & Leisure O&S November 2018 
Health & Leisure Review – T&F Group 
Report 
 
Cabinet September 2019 
Health & Leisure Review - Expressions of 
Interest 
 
Community & Leisure O&S September 2019 
Health & Leisure Review 
 
Community & Leisure O&S January 2020 
Health & Leisure Review 
 
Community & Leisure O&S March 2020 
Health & Leisure Review 

30

mailto:Manjit.Sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Sheryl.Parry@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Gary.Jarvis@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Joanne.Bailey@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1: SITE FACILITIES 

 

 

 

31



 

 

 

 

32



 

 

 
[...]
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Health and Leisure Review - Preferred Bidder
	Confidential Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY & LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community & Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on Tuesday, 9 February 2021 

 
* Cllr Geoffrey Blunden (Chairman) 

* Cllr Neville Penman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Steve Clarke 
* Keith Craze 
* Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* David Hawkins 
* Caroline Rackham 
* David Russell 
* Alex Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 

Councillors: 
 
Diane Andrews 
Ann Bellows 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Neil Tungate 
Christine Ward 
Jeremy Heron 
Mark Steele 
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Gary Jarvis, Sheryl Parry, Andy Rogers, Manjit Sandhu and 
Matt Wisdom 

  

68   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest in the Agenda Items. 
 

69   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

70   HEALTH AND LEISURE REVIEW - PREFERRED BIDDER  

The Panel considered proposals following the fundamental review carried out in 
respect of the operation of the Council’s 5 Health and Leisure Centres, including a 
‘preferred bidder’ to partner with the Council to run the Leisure Centres.  
 



 
C&L.Ov.Scr.Pnl 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

The Panel noted the stages of the review process from its inception, the first Task 
and Finish group meeting in April 2018, and the thorough and detailed work 
undertaken.  
 
The Panel took into account the Customer and Staff Q&As at Appendix 3, and 
noted the regular meetings of the Customer Focus Groups which had taken place 
throughout the process. The Panel noted that overall, staff felt reassured from these 
briefings, particularly in regard to employment terms and conditions, and that the 
Council had responded well to union comments and requests. They also noted the 
customer protections included in the contract.  Regular discussions with the schools 
had identified a need to detail existing informal arrangements which are now 
included in the Management Agreements wherever possible.    
 
The Panel were impressed by Freedom’s approach as the preferred bidder, noting 
that their business focused entirely on Leisure provision, and particularly their 
experience and expertise from running 101 other sites nationwide. The benefits 
from economies of scale, their pledge to reinvest any surplus share into the 
Council’s centres, and their commitment to energy conservation measures to 
reduce leisure sites’ impact on the environment, were also noted.  
 
Members noted that contract performance monitoring data would be reported 
regularly at Panel meetings and a Contract Monitoring Officer would also provide 
detailed reports to the Working Group.  
 
Whilst a minority of members queried the timing for the change, given uncertainties 
arising from Brexit and Covid, the Panel were reassured there was sufficient 
financial ‘headroom’ built into the contract to significantly reduce the Council’s risk, 
whilst providing substantial income and long term investment into services, facilities 
and buildings. Under the projections, the Council was expected to receive £7-8m in 
income over the life of the contract. 
 
Members thanked the Task and Finish Group for their diligence in overseeing the 
review, and paid tribute to the professionalism and hard work of the officers 
involved, for conducting such a comprehensive process to a successful outcome.   
 
It was emphasised that the proposed arrangement was not for the centres to be 
sold, but for Freedom Leisure to operate them on the Council’s behalf.   
 
In summary, the Panel felt that the proposals represented the best option for the 
sustainability of the District Council’s leisure services, and the health and wellbeing 
of the community. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a RECOMMENDATION to the Cabinet: 
 
(i) That the contract to operate and maintain the District Council’s five Leisure 

Centres at Applemore, Lymington, New Milton, Ringwood and Totton be 

awarded to Freedom Leisure Limited to commence on 1 July 2021 for a 11 

year period with an option to extend for a further 4 years.  

 
(ii) That the terms of the Contract, summarised in sections 7 and 8 of the report, 

be noted.   
 



 
C&L.Ov.Scr.Pnl 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

(iii) That a 4-month mobilisation period following award of contract be noted, 
enabling full operational control by Freedom Leisure Limited on 1 July 2021.  

 
(iv) That £2.242m of Prudential Borrowing to support the investment programme 

outlined in paragraph 13.11 of the report be approved. 
 
(v) That Council discharges responsibility for an annual contract review and 

performance to the Community and Leisure Panel, which will set up a 
councillor working group at its next meeting. 

 
Note: A recorded vote was taken for this item, as follows: 
 
For the recommendation:  
Cllrs Blunden, Penman, S Clark, Craze, A Davis, Dunning, Hawkins, and Russell.  
Against:  
Cllrs Rackham and A Wade.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


